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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Ninyo & Moore conducted a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) on approximately 15 acres
of land developed with a 600,000 square-foot industrial facility and undeveloped land located at 10793
West County 20 1/2 Street, in San Luis, Yuma County, Arizona (site). Historical research, document
review, and site assessment activities were conducted between March 18, 2010 and April 7, 2010. In
general, the following items were noted:

Based on our review, the site is comprised of Yuma County Assessor Parcel Numbers (APNS)
767-05-008B-7 and 767-05-009-2 and is developed with a 600,000 square-foot industrial facility. The
site structure is currently partially occupied by Paranetics, a parachute manufacturer, and includes
restrooms, office areas, loading docks, a former production area, and a large industrial warehouse. The
warehouse portion of the building was historically occupied by Meadowcraft, a furniture painting,
packaging, and distribution facility. The site structure is a two-story, concrete foundation structure,
with concrete block and decorative block exterior walls partially covered in stucco and paint, and
asphalt roofing systems. Interior finishes observed within the facility included carpet, vinyl floor tile,
and painted sheet rock walls. Additionally, the warehouse and former production area had a concrete
floor. No indications of microbial growth were observed within the site structure at the time of
reconnaissance. Additionally, the site was developed with asphalt-paved parking and driveway areas.

Ninyo & Moore did not observe hazardous substances or petroleum products used or stored on site
during our reconnaissance associated with the vacant warehouse or the ﬁortion of the site building
occupied by Paranetics. However our review indicates that Meadowcraft historically used and stored
several chemicals at the site. Meadowcraft occupied the site from approximately 1998-2003. Based on
our review of documents provided by the Arizona Department of Environmental Quality (ADEQ),
chemicals historically stored at the site were stored in a designated storage room at the site and
included 5-gallon containers of liquid paint, 55-gallon drums of toluene, and 55-gallon drums of
Hy-Sol 15, sodium hydroxide, and powder soap. The ADEQ documents indicated the chemicals were
moved from the store room to the warehouse production floor for use and a pump was fitted to the
opening of the drums to draw the chemicals directly in to the production process.

Ninyo & Moore did not observe the storage and disposal of hazardous waste on site during our site
reconnaissance. However, a concrete-lined floor trench and rectangular concrete pit extended along the
western portion of the site warehouse building. The depth of this trench and pit were approximately 1
to 2 feet below grade. At the time of reconnaissance, the majority of the concrete within the trench was
observed to be in good condition. However, several areas of stained concrete were observed within the
trench and the concrete in these areas was slightly degraded. Additionally, the concrete base of the
trench was jointed and several areas of staining were located along these joints. Based on our review
of documents provided by ADEQ), the floor trench and pit received waste products resulting from the
production processes conducted at the site. The trench and pit contents were periodically emptied into
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55-gallon drums and these drums were storied in the northeast corner of the site and collected by
Advanced Environmental Inc. Our review indicated that the waste generated at the site included paint,
toluene, acetone, methyl ether ketone, xylene, used oil, and sludge. Based on our observations, the pit,
trench, and associated staining are considered recognized environmental conditions (RECs) for the site.

At the time of reconnaissance, floor drains were were located within the former warehouse portion of
the site structure, where Meadowcraft stored and distributed furniture. These floor drains were not
located in the production areas of the site, where hazardous substances were historically used in the
fabrication process. Indications that petroleum products and/or hazardous substances were disposed in
these drains was not observed during the reconnaissance. Therefore, Ninyo & Moore does not consider
the floor drains to be a REC for the site.

At the time of reconnaissance, a 120,000-gallon aboveground water storage tank was observed adjacent
to the northwestern corner of the site structure. Based on our review, the water storage tank collected
groundwater to be used for the fire sprinkler system within the site structure. Additionally, two
1,000-gallon aboveground water tanks were observed in the north-central portion of the warehouse and
in the southwestern portion of the warehouse. It appears likely the two 1,000-gallon tanks were used
for the evaporative cooling system for the facility. At the time of reconnaissance, the two tanks were
empty. Therefore, Ninyo & Moore does not consider the 120,000-gallon aboveground water storage
tank or the two 1,000-gallon ASTs to be a REC for the site.

Stormwater retention basins were observed along the northern, southern, western, and eastern
boundaries of the site structure. These stormwater retention basins appeared to be designed to
accumulate surface run-off during rainfall events from the site. During our site reconnaissance, no
indications of stained soils, unusual odors, or leaks or spills of hazardous materials or petroleum
products were observed within the retention basins. Additionally, the retention basins were not located
downgradient of areas that used or stored hazardous materials or petroleum products. Therefore, Ninyo
& Moore does not consider the presence of these stormwater retention basins to be a REC for the site.

Additionally, from 1998 to 1999, the wastewater from the washing process at the site was discharged to
a a retention basin located in the southern portion of the site. According to ADEQ, in 2001,
Meadowcraft was in the process of determining its applicability of to the Aquifer Protection Permit
(APP) program in accordance with A.R.S. title 49, 241-256. As previously discussed, Ninyo & Moore
concluded that the historical discharge of washwater to to the site retention basin had likely not
impacted the environmental integrity of the site.

Historically, polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), a group of hazardous substances and suspected human
carcinogens, were widely used as an additive in cooling oils for electrical components. Typical sources
of PCBs can include fluorescent light ballasts and electrical transformers. Fluorescent light ballasts
were observed at the site; however, these light ballasts were not accessible at the time of
reconnaissance. Based on the recent construction date of the site building (late 1990s), Ninyo & Moore
considers it unlikely the light ballasts at the site contain PCBs (manufacture of PCB containing light
ballasts was discontinued in approximately 1979).

Three pad-mounted electrical transformers were observed on the western portion the site structure.
During the site reconnaissance, Ninyo & Moore did not observe indications of leaks, stains, spills, or
releases on or around the concrete pads beneath these transformers. Based on our review, APS owns
and maintains this transformer. Ninyo & Moore made several requests to APS regarding the PCB
content of these transformers. At the time of this report, Ninyo & Moore has not received a response
from APS. Should a response be received from APS, an addendum will be issued to this report.
Pomf]eve_r, based on our observations, Ninyo & Moore does not consider these transformers to be a REC
or the site.

Based on our review, potable water is provided to the site by a water well located adjacent to the
northwestern corner of the facility. An associated pumphouse 1s located adjacent to a 120,000-gallon
aboveground water storage tank. At the time of reconnaissance, Ninyo & Moore did not observe any
hydraulic staining on or around the soil in the pumphouse. Therefore, Ninyo & Moore does not
consider the presence of the water well and associated pumphouse to be a REC for the site.
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Based on our review, the site is not currently connected to municipal sewer services. The site is
currently connected to a commercial septic system, located adjacent to the southern boundary of the
site structure. This septic system receives wastewater from the interior restrooms and breakrooms at the
site. The commercial septic system does not receive wastewater from the former production area, as the
wastewater in the production area was emptied into the trench located on the western portion of the
former production area. Based on the type of wastewater discharged to this on-site septic system,
Ninyo & Moore does consider this on-site commercial septic system a REC for the site.

Based on the cumulative results of our historical review, the site and site vicinity consisted of
agricultural land from as early as 1976 to the late 1990s, when the current site structure was
constructed and the land adjacent to the south of the site structure remained vacant land. Highway 95
followed by residential development was located west of the site from as early as 1976 to the present
day. Agricultural land was located north, south, and east of the site from as early as 1976 to the present

day.

Based on the historical agricultural use of the property, commercial pesticides and herbicides may have
been applied to the site. Residual concentrations of these substances and/or their breakdown derivatives
are likely present in the on-site soils. Based on our review, we found no evidence of pesticide and/or
herbicide mixing and storage areas and other evidence of significant pesticide and/or herbicide usage
related to the site. Based on the planned use of the site, the historical usage of pesticides and/or
herbicides is not considered a REC at this time. However, should portions of the site be planned for use
as a school or da%/ care facility or by other types of sensitive receptors, screening for pesticides and
herbicides would be warranted prior to initiation of development or re-development activities.

As stated in ASTM E 1527-05, review of standard historical sources including aerial photographs, is to
be conducted from the present back to the property's first developed use or back to 1940, whichever is
earlier. Additionally, Wells Fargo Preforclosure requirements for Phase | ESAs require that historical
resources be reviewed in five-year intervals. While aerial photographs and other readily available
historical sources were not available prior to 1956 and were not available in five-year intervals, Ninyo
& Moore concluded this does not constitute a data gap impacting our ability to identify RECs for the
site.

Review of an environmental database report prepared for the site indicated the site is located on the
Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) database, the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) database as a non-generator of hazardous waste and the Facility Index System (FINDS)
database. Based on a review of the ADEQ Arizona Unified Repository for Informational Tracking of
Environmental databases (AZURITE), there are currently no Voluntary Environmental Mitigation Use
%est(ictions, Declaration of Environmental Use Restrictions, or environmental liens, associated with
the site.

As part of this Phase | ESA, Ninyo & Moore performed a visual assessment of permanent on-site
structures for the presence of potential asbestos containing building materials (ACBMs). Several
Botential ACBMs including ceramic floor tile and grout, drywall, concrete, and decorative exterior

lock walls and stucco were observed. At the time of reconnaissance, the potential ACBMs were
observed to be in good condition; however, Ninyo & Moore recommends a comprehensive asbestos
survey prior to renovation and/or demolition activities at the site.

Lead-based paint (LBP) is defined as a paint or other surface coating which contains lead
concentrations greater than or equal to 1.0 milligram per centimeter squared, 0.5 percent by weight, or
the equivalent units 5,000 micrograms per gram, 5,000 milligrams per kilogram, or 5,000 parts per
million. Several suspect areas of were observed at the site and were observed to be in good condition.
However, Ninyo & Moore recommends further assessment of these areas prior to renovation and/or
demolition activities.

Potential vapor intrusion conditions with respect to chemicals of concern emanating from impacted soil

and/or groundwater, either on the site or in close proximity to the site, were not identified during the
course of our review. The Arizona Radiation Regulatory Agency (ARRA) conducted indoor air
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monitoring for radon gas in residences located in Arizona by zip code. According to the ARRA,
measured radon gas level for the site zip code was below the United States Environmental Protection
Agency (USEPA) action level for radon gas of 4.0 picocuries per liter of air (pCi/l). Therefore, this
assessment has revealed no indication of indoor air quality issues associated with anthropogenic or
naturally occurring sources on or near the site.

SCOPE OF INVESTIGATIONS

The Phase | ESA was conducted in accordance with the contractual agreement set forth by Quarles &
Brady, L.L.P. (client), and in accordance with the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM)
Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Process
(E 1527-05). The investigation of the site included a review of aerial photographs, interviews with
knowledgeable site contacts; a review of federal, state and local contaminated site lists; a review of
available records from local regulatory agencies; and a visual inspection of the site. Lead in drinking
water was not addressed as part of our assessment. No limited lead based paint, or subsurface
investigation of the site was undertaken as part of this assessment.

FINDINGS

In the professional opinion of Ninyo & Moore, an appropriate level of inquiry, consistent with good

commercial and customary practice, has been made into the current and previous ownership and uses

of the site in an effort to minimize liability. This assessment has revealed the following REC in

connection with the site:

» Based on our observations, the pit, trench, and associated staining at the site are considered RECs
for the site.

CONCLUSIONS/ RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the REC identified for the site, Ninyo & Moore recommends further assessment site trench
and pit in an effort to evaluate the potential impact of historical site activities to the site subsurface.
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The referenced Phase | ESA report presents our methodology, findings, opinions, and conclusions

regarding the environmental condition at the site. Ninyo & Moore appreciates the opportunity to assist
you with your due diligence needs.

Sincerely,
NINYO & MOORE
— /7 AP Z ) / %—
A iy BB
&7 < pr= ol /
David P. Boyce Wayne A. Fuller, R.E.M.
Staff Environmental Scientist Senior Geologist

1 o

Kathryn M. Peacock
Project Environmental Scientist
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CERTIFICATIONS, LIMITATIONS, AND STATEMENT OF INDEPENDENCE

A. This report has been prepared by the staff of Ninyo & Moore for Wells Fargo Bank under the
professional supervision of the senior staff whose signature appears hereon. Neither Ninyo & Moore,
nor any staff member assigned to this investigation has any interest or contemplated interest, financial or
otherwise, in the subject or surrounding properties, or in any entity which owns, leases, or occupies the
subject or surrounding properties or which may be responsible for environmental issues identified during
the course of this investigation, and has no personal bias with respect to the parties involved.

B. The information contained in this report has received appropriate technical review and approval. The
conclusions represent professional judgments founded upon the findings of the investigations identified
in the report and the interpretation of such data based on our experience and expertise according to the
existing standard of care. No other warranty or limitation exists, either expressed or implied.

C. The investigation was prepared in accordance with the scope of work provided by the client for the
use and benefit of Wells Fargo Bank, its successors, and assignees. It is based, in part, upon documents,
writings, and information owned, possessed, or secured by Wells Fargo Bank. Neither this report, nor
any information contained herein shall be used or relied upon for any purpose by any other person or
entity without the express written permission of Wells Fargo Bank.

Anyone seeking defenses to Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act
liability must take independent action to perfect their position.

Sincerely,
NINYO & MOORE

Katliryn Peacoc Wayne Fuller, R.EM.
Project Environmental Scientist Senior Geologist
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Ninyo & Moore conducted a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) on approximately
15 acres of land developed with a 600,000 square-foot industrial facility and undeveloped land
located at 10793 West County 20 1/2 Street, in San Luis, Yuma County, Arizona (site).
Historical research, document review, and site assessment activities were conducted between
March 18, 2010 and April 7, 2010. In general, the following items were noted:

Based on our review, the site is comprised of Yuma County Assessor Parcel Numbers (APNSs)
767-05-008B-7 and 767-05-009-2 and is developed with a 600,000 square-foot industrial
facility. The site structure is currently partially occupied by Paranetics, a parachute
manutacturer, and includes restrooms, office areas, loading docks, a former production area,
and a large industrial warehouse. The warehouse portion of the building was historically
occupied by Meadowcraft, a furniture painting, packaging, and distribution facility. The site
structure is a two-story, concrete foundation structure, with concrete block and decorative block
exterior walls partially covered in stucco and paint, and asphalt roofing systems. Interior
finishes observed within the facility included carpet, vinyl floor tile, and painted sheet rock
walls. Additionally, the warehouse and former production area had a concrete floor. No
indications of microbial growth were observed within the site structure at the time of
reconnaissance. Additionally, the site was developed with asphalt-paved parking and driveway
areas.

Ninyo & Moore did not observe hazardous substances or petroleum products used or stored on
site during our reconnaissance associated with the vacant warehouse or the portion of the site
building occupied by Paranetics. However our review indicates that Meadowcraft historically
used and stored several chemicals at the site. Meadowcraft occupied the site from
approximately 1998-2003. Based on our review of documents provided by the Arizona
Department of Environmental Quality (ADEQ), chemicals historically stored at the site were
stored in a designated storage room at the site and included 5-gallon containers of liquid paint,
55-gallon drums of toluene, and 55-gallon drums of Hy-Sol 15, sodium hydroxide, and powder
soap. The ADEQ documents indicated the chemicals were moved from the store room to the
warehouse production floor for use and a pump was fitted to the opening of the drums to draw
the chemicals directly in to the production process.

Ninyo & Moore did not observe the storage and disposal of hazardous waste on site during our
site reconnaissance. However, a concrete-lined floor trench and rectangular concrete pit
extended along the western portion of the site warehouse building. The depth of this trench and
pit were approximately 1 to 2 feet below grade. At the time of reconnaissance, the majority of
the concrete within the trench was observed to be in good condition. However, several areas of
stained concrete were observed within the trench and the concrete in these areas was slightly
degraded. Additionally, the concrete base of the trench was jointed and several areas of staining
were located along these joints. Based on our review of documents provided by ADEQ, the
floor trench and pit received waste products resulting from the production processes conducted
at the site. The trench and pit contents were periodically emptied into 55-gallon drums and
these drums were storied in the northeast corner of the site and collected by Advanced
Environmental Inc. Our review indicated that the waste generated at the site included paint,
toluene, acetone, methyl ether ketone, xylene, used oil, and sludge. Based on our observations,
the pit, trench, and associated staining are considered recognized environmental conditions
(REC:s) for the site.

At the time of reconnaissance, floor drains were were located within the former warehouse
portion of the site structure, where Meadowcraft stored and distributed furniture. These floor
drains were not located in the production areas of the site, where hazardous substances were
historically used in the fabrication process. Indications that petroleum products and/or
hazardous substances were disposed in these drains was not observed during the
rﬁconnaissance. Therefore, Ninyo & Moore does not consider the floor drains to be a REC for
the site.
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At the time of reconnaissance, a 120,000-gallon aboveground water storage tank was observed
adjacent to the northwestern corner of the site structure. Based on our review, the water storage
tank collected groundwater to be used for the fire sprinkler system within the site
structure. Additionally, two 1,000-gallon aboveground water tanks were observed in the
north-central portion of the warehouse and in the southwestern portion of the warehouse. It
appears likely the two 1,000-gallon tanks were used for the evaporative cooling system for the
facility. At the time of reconnaissance, the two tanks were empty. Therefore, Ninyo & Moore
does not consider the 120,000-gallon aboveground water storage tank or the two 1,000-gallon
ASTs to be a REC for the site.

Stormwater retention basins were observed along the northern, southern, western, and eastern
boundaries of the site structure. These stormwater retention basins appeared to be designed to
accumulate surface run-off during rainfall events from the site. During our site reconnaissance,
no indications of stained soils, unusual odors, or leaks or spills of hazardous materials or
petroleum products were observed within the retention basins. Additionally, the retention basins
were not located downgradient of areas that used or stored hazardous materials or petroleum
products. Therefore, Ninyo & Moore does not consider the presence of these stormwater
retention basins to be a REC for the site.

Additionally, from 1998 to 1999, the wastewater from the washing process at the site was
discharged to a a retention basin located in the southern portion of the site. According to
ADEQ, in 2001, Meadowcraft was in the process of determining its applicability of to the
Aquifer Protection Permit (APP) program in accordance with A.R.S. title 49, 241-256. As
previously discussed, Ninyo & Moore concluded that the historical discharge of washwater to
to the site retention basin had likely not impacted the environmental integrity of the site.

Historically, polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), a group of hazardous substances and suspected
human carcinogens, were widely used as an additive in cooling oils for electrical components.
Typical sources of PCBs can include fluorescent light ballasts and electrical transformers.
Fluorescent light ballasts were observed at the site; however, these light ballasts were not
accessible at the time of reconnaissance. Based on the recent construction date of the site
building (late 1990s), Ninyo & Moore considers it unlikely the light ballasts at the site contain
PCBs (manufacture of PCB containing light ballasts was discontinued in approximately 1979).

Three pad-mounted electrical transformers were observed on the western portion the site
structure. During the site reconnaissance, Ninyo & Moore did not observe indications of leaks,
stains, spills, or releases on or around the concrete pads beneath these transformers. Based on
our review, APS owns and maintains this transformer. Ninyo & Moore made several requests to
APS regarding the PCB content of these transformers. At the time of this report, Ninyo &
Moore has not received a response from APS. Should a response be received from APS, an
addendum will be issued to this report. However, based on our observations, Ninyo & Moore
does not consider these transformers to be a REC for the site.

Based on our review, potable water is provided to the site by a water well located adjacent to
the northwestern corner of the facility. An associated pumphouse is located adjacent to a
120,000-gallon aboveground water storage tank. At the time of reconnaissance, Ninyo & Moore
did not observe any hydraulic staining on or around the soil in the pumphouse. Therefore,
Ninyo & Moore does not consider the presence of the water well and associated pumphouse to
be a REC for the site.

Based on our review, the site is not currently connected to municipal sewer services. The site is
currently connected to a commercial septic system, located adjacent to the southern boundary of
the site structure. This septic system receives wastewater from the interior restrooms and
breakrooms at the site. The commercial septic system does not receive wastewater from the
former production area, as the wastewater in the production area was emptied into the trench
located on the western portion of the former production area. Based on the type of wastewater
discharged to this on-site septic system, Ninyo & Moore does consider this on-site commercial
septic system a REC for the site.

Wame



10793 West 20 1/2 Street April 7, 2010
San Luis, Arizona Project No. 602972001

Based on the cumulative results of our historical review, the site and site vicinity consisted of
agricultural land from as early as 1976 to the late 1990s, when the current site structure was
constructed and the land adjacent to the south of the site structure remained vacant land.
Highway 95 followed by residential development was located west of the site from as early as
1976 to the present day. Agricultural land was located north, south, and east of the site from as
early as 1976 to the present day.

Based on the historical agricultural use of the property, commercial pesticides and herbicides
may have been applied to the site. Residual concentrations of these substances and/or their
breakdown derivatives are likely present in the on-site soils. Based on our review, we found no
evidence of pesticide and/or herbicide mixing and storage areas and other evidence of
significant pesticide and/or herbicide usage related to the site. Based on the planned use of the
site, the historical usage of pesticides and/or herbicides is not considered a REC at this time.
However, should portions of the site be planned for use as a school or day care facility or by
other types of sensitive receptors, screening for pesticides and herbicides would be warranted
prior to Initiation of development or re-development activities.

As stated in ASTM E 1527-05, review of standard historical sources including aerial
Bhotographs, is to be conducted from the present back to the property's first developed use or

ack to 1940, whichever is earlier. Additionally, Wells Fargo Preforclosure requirements for
Phase | ESAs require that historical resources be reviewed in five-year intervals. While aerial
photographs and other readily available historical sources were not available prior to 1956 and
were not available in five-year intervals, Ninyo & Moore concluded this does not constitute a
data gap impacting our ability to identify RECs for the site.

Review of an environmental database report prepared for the site indicated the site is located on
the Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) database, the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act (RCRA) database as a non-generator of hazardous waste and the Facility Index
System (FINDS) database. Based on a review of the ADEQ Arizona Unified Repository for
Informational Tracking of Environmental databases (AZURITE), there are currently no
Voluntary Environmental Mitigation Use Restrictions, Declaration of Environmental Use
Restrictions, or environmental liens, associated with the site.

As part of this Phase | ESA, Ninyo & Moore performed a visual assessment of permanent
on-site structures for the presence of potential asbestos containing building materials (ACBM:s).
Several potential ACBMs including ceramic floor tile and grout, drywall, concrete, and
decorative exterior block walls and stucco were observed. At the time of reconnaissance, the
potential ACBMs were observed to be in good condition; however, Ninyo & Moore
recgmmends a comprehensive asbestos survey prior to renovation and/or demolition activities
at the site.

Lead-based paint (LBP?] is defined as a paint or other surface coating which contains lead
concentrations greater than or equal to 1.0 milligram per centimeter squared, 0.5 percent by
weight, or the equivalent units 5,000 micrograms per gram, 5,000 milligrams per kilogram, or
5,000 parts per million. Several suspect areas of were observed at the site and were observed to
be in good condition. However, Ninyo & Moore recommends further assessment of these areas
prior to renovation and/or demolition activities.

Potential vapor intrusion conditions with respect to chemicals of concern emanating from
impacted soil and/or groundwater, either on the site or in close proximity to the site, were not
identified during the course of our review. The Arizona Radiation Regulatory Agency (ARRA)
conducted indoor air monitoring for radon gas in residences located in Arizona by zip code.
According to the ARRA, measured radon gas level for the site zip code was below the United
States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) action level for radon gas of 4.0 picocuries
per liter of air (pCi/l). Therefore, this assessment has revealed no indication of indoor air quality
Issues associated with anthropogenic or naturally occurring sources on or near the site.
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SCOPE OF INVESTIGATIONS

The Phase | ESA was conducted in accordance with the contractual agreement set forth by
Quarles & Brady, L.L.P. (client), and in accordance with the American Society for Testing and
Materials (ASTM) Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment Process (E 1527-05). The investigation of the site included a
review of aerial photographs, interviews with knowledgeable site contacts; a review of federal,
state and local contaminated site lists; a review of available records from local regulatory
agencies; and a visual inspection of the site. Lead in drinking water was not addressed as part of
our assessment. No limited lead based paint, or subsurface investigation of the site was
undertaken as part of this assessment.

FINDINGS

In the professional opinion of Ninyo & Moore, an appropriate level of inquiry, consistent with
good commercial and customary practice, has been made into the current and previous
ownership and uses of the site in an effort to minimize liability. This assessment has revealed
the following REC in connection with the site:

» Based on our observations, the pit, trench, and associated staining at the site are considered
RECs for the site.

CONCLUSIONS/ RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the REC identified for the site, Ninyo & Moore recommends further assessment site
trekr)wch and pit in an effort to evaluate the potential impact of historical site activities to the site
subsurface.
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1.

SUBJECT SITE

Based on our review, the site is comprised of Yuma County Assessor Parcel Numbers
(APNs) 767-05-008B-7 and 767-05-009-2 and is developed with a 600,000 square-foot
industrial facility and undeveloped land located at 10793 West County 20 1/2 Street, in San
Luis, Yuma County, Arizona (site). The site is currently partially occupied by Paranetics, a
parachute manufacturer, and includes restrooms, office areas, loading docks,a former
production area, and a large industrial warehouse formerly occupied by Meadowcraft, Inc.

1.1  Site Description and Site Reconnaissance

On March 31, 2010, Mr. David Boyce of Ninyo & Moore conducted the site reconnaissance.
The reconnaissance involved visual and physical observations of the site and visual
observations of adjoining properties. Photographs taken during the site reconnaissance are
included in Appendix C.

At the time of the reconnaissance, the site encompassed approximately 15 acres of land. The
site includes a 600,000 square-foot industrial facility, undeveloped vacant land, and an
associated paved asphalt driveway and parking area. The site structure is currently partially
occupied by Paranetics, a parachute manufacturer.

1.1.1 Location and Legal Description

The site is identified by the Yuma County Assessor's Office as APNs 767-05-008B-7 and
767-05-009-2 and is located at 10793 West County 20 1/2 Street, in San Luis, Yuma County,
Arizona. The site is situated in the southwest quarter of Section 25, Township 10 South,
Range 25 East of the Gila and Salt River Base and Meridian, Yuma County, Arizona (Figure 1).
According to the Yuma County Assessor's Office the site is currently zoned for industrial use.

1.1.2 Gross Site Area

According to information provided to by the Maricopa County Assessor's Office, the site is
approximately 15 acres in total area.

1.1.3 Site Improvements

As previously stated, a 600,000 square-foot industrial facility, undeveloped vacant land, and an
associated paved asphalt driveway and parking area currently occupy the site. The site structure
is currently partially occupied by Paranetics, a parachute manufacturer.

The site structure is a two-story, concrete foundation structure, with concrete block and
decorative block exterior walls partially covered in stucco and paint, and asphalt roofing
systems. Interior finishes observed within the facility included carpet, vinyl floor tile, and
painted sheet rock walls. Additionally, the warehouse and former production area had
a concrete floor. No indications of microbial growth were observed within the site structure at
the time of reconnaissance. Additionally, the site was developed with asphalt-paved parking
and driveway areas.

1.1.4 Roads

As shown on Figure 2, the site is bounded to the north by West County 20 1/2 Street and to
the west by Highway 95. Additionally, the site is developed with paved asphalt parking and
driveway areas.
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1.1.5 Site Occupants

The site structure is currently partially occupied by Paranetics, a parachute manufacturer. The
remaining areas within the site structure are currently vacant and unoccupied. As discussed
throughout this report, Meadowcraft, a a furniture painting, packaging, and distribution facility
formerly occupied the warehouse portion of the site.

1.1.6 Source of Potable Water

Potable water is provided to the site by a water well located adjacent to the northwestern corner
of the facility. An associated pumphouse is located adjacent to a 120,000-gallon aboveground
water storage tank. At the time of reconnaissance, Ninyo & Moore did not observe any
hydraulic staining on or around the soil in the pumphouse. Therefore, Ninyo & Moore does not
consider the presence of the water well and associated pumphouse to be a REC for the site.

1.1.7 Sewage Disposal System

Based on our review, the site is not currently connected to municipal sewer services. The site is
currently connected to a commercial septic system, located adjacent to the southern boundary of
the site structure. This septic system receives wastewater from the interior restrooms and
breakrooms at the site. The commercial septic system does not receive wastewater from the
former production area, as the wastewater in the production area was emptied into the trench
located on the western portion of the former production area. Based on the type of wastewater
discharged to this on-site septic system, Ninyo & Moore does consider this on-site commercial
septic system a REC for the site.

1.1.8 Source of Fuel for Heating and Cooling

The site structures were heated and cooled by central heating, ventilation, and air conditioning
system and an evaporative cooling system. Additionally, based on our review, the following
utilities are provided to the site:

Water: Private Water Well

Sewer: Commercial Septic
Electricity: Arizona Public Service
Gas: Southwest Gas

1.1.9 Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products Used or Stored On Site

Ninyo & Moore did not observe hazardous substances or petroleum products used or stored on
site during our site reconnaissance. However our review indicates that Meadowcraft, a furniture
painting, packaging, and distribution facility, historically used and stored several chemicals at
the site. Meadowcraft occupied the site from approximately 1998-2003. Based on our review
of documents provided by the Arizona Department of Environmental Quality (ADEQ),
chemicals historically stored at the site were stored in a specially designated storage room at the
site and included 5-gallon containers of liquid paint, 55-gallon drums of toluene, and 55-gallon
drums of H?/-Sol 15, sodium hydroxide, and powder soap. The ADEQ documents indicated
the chemicals were moved from the store room to the production floor for use and a pump was
fitted to the opening of the drum to draw the chemicals directly directly in to the production
process. As discussed in Section 1.1.9, waste product resulting from the use of these chemicals
was discharged into a floor trench located along the western portion of the production area.
Several areas of staining were observed within this trench. Based on our observations, these
areas of staining are considered a REC for the site.
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1.1.10 Storage and Disposal of Hazardous Waste

Ninyo & Moore did not observe the storage and disposal of hazardous waste on site during our
site reconnaissance. However, a concrete-lined floor trench and rectangular concrete pit
extended along the western portion of the site warehouse building. The depth of this trench and
pit were approximately 1 to 2 feet below grade. At the time of reconnaissance, the majority of
the concrete within the trench was observed to be in good condition. However, several areas of
stained concrete were observed within the trench and the concrete in these areas was slightly
degraded. Additionally, the concrete base of the trench was jointed and several areas of staining
were located along these joints. Based on our review of documents provided by ADEQ, the
floor trench and pit received waste products resulting from the production processes conducted
at the site. The trench and pit contents were periodically emptied into 55-gallon drums and
these drums were storied in the northeast corner of the site and collected by Advanced
Environmental Inc. Our review indicated that the waste generated at the site included paint,
toluene, acetone, methyl ether ketone, xylene, used oil, and sludge. Based on our observations,
the pit, trench, and associated staining are considered RECs for the site.

1.1.11 Unidentified Substance Containers
No unidentified substance containers were observed during our site reconnaissance.
1.1.12 Evidence of Releases

As previously discussed, several areas of staining were observed within the concrete pit
and trench at the site. Based on our observations, the pit, trench, and associated staining are
considered RECs for the site.

1.1.13 Aboveground Storage Tanks (ASTs) and Underground Storage Tanks (USTSs)

A 120,000-gallon aboveground water storage tank was observed adjacent to the northwestern
corner of the site structure. Based on our review, the water storage tank collected groundwater
to be used for the fire sprinkler system within the site structure. Therefore, Ninyo & Moore
does not consider the 120,000-gallon aboveground water tank to be a REC for the site.

Additionally, two 1,000-gallon aboveground water tanks were observed in the north-central
portion of the warehouse and in the southwestern portion of the warehouse. It appears likely the
two 1,000-gallon tanks were used for the evaporative cooling system for the facility. At the time
of reconnaissance, the two tanks were empty. Therefore, Ninyo & Moore does not consider the
two 1,000-gallon ASTs to be a REC for the site.

1.1.14 Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)

Historically, polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), a group of hazardous substances and suspected
human carcinogens, were widely used as an additive in cooling oils for electrical components.
Typical sources of PCBs can include fluorescent light ballasts and electrical transformers.
Fluorescent light ballasts were observed at the site; however, these light ballasts were not
accessible at the time of reconnaissance. Based on the recent construction date of the site
building (late 1990s), Ninyo & Moore considers it unlikely the light ballasts at the site contain
PCBs (manufacture of PCB containing light ballasts was discontinued in approximately 1979).

Three pad-mounted electrical transformers were observed on the western portion the site
structure. During the site reconnaissance, Ninyo & Moore did not observe indications of leaks,
stains, spills, or releases on or around the concrete pads beneath these transformers. Based on
our review, APS owns and maintains this transformer. Ninyo & Moore made several requests to
APS regarding the PCB content of these transformers. At the time of this report, Ninyo &
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Moore has not received a response from APS. Should a response be received from APS, an
addendum will be issued to this report. However, based on our observations, Ninyo & Moore
does not consider these transformers to be a REC for the site. Documentation regarding out
attempts to contact APS are included in Appendix M.

1.1.15 Wastewater Systems

Floor drains were observed along the northern wall within the warehouse portion at the site.
These drains IikeI?/ received water associated with standard housekeeping practices.
Additionally, these floor drains were located within the former warehouse portion of the site
structure, where Meadowcraft, Inc. stored and distributed furniture. Additionally, these floor
drains were not located in the production areas of the site, where hazardous substances were
historically used in the fabrication process. Indications that petroleum products and/or
hazardous substances were disposed in these drains was not observed during the
rﬁconnaissance. Therefore, Ninyo & Moore does not consider the floor drains to be a REC for
the site.

As previously discussed, the concrete pit and trench at the site received wastewater and waste
products from the production processes at the site and several areas of staining were observed
within these features. Based on our observations, the pit, trench, and associated staining are
considered RECs for the site.

Additionally, from 1998 to 1999, the wastewater from the washing process at the site was
discharged to a retention basin located in the southern portion of the site. According to ADEQ,
in 2001, Meadowcraft was in the process of determining its applicability of to the Aquifer
Protection Permit (APP) program in accordance with A.R.S. title 49, 241-256. As previously
discussed, Ninyo & Moore concluded that the historical discharge of washwater to to the site
retention basin had likely not impacted the environmental integrity of the site.

1.1.16 Stormwater Systems

Stormwater retention basins were observed along the northern, southern, western, and eastern
boundaries of the site structure. These stormwater retention basins appeared to be designed to
accumulate surface run-off during rainfall events from the site. During our site reconnaissance,
no indications of stained soils, unusual odors, or leaks or spills of hazardous materials or
petroleum products were observed within the retention basins. Additionally, the retention basins
were not located downgradient of areas that used or stored hazardous materials or petroleum
products. Therefore, Ninyo & Moore doesnot consider the presence of these
stormwater retention basins to be a REC for the site.

1.1.17 Wells

As discussed in Section 1.1.6, potable water is provided to the site by a water well located
adjacent to the northwestern corner of the facility. An associated pumphouse is located adjacent
to a 120,000-gallon aboveground water storage tank. At the time of reconnaissance, Ninyo &
Moore did not observe any hydraulic staining on or around the soil in the pumphouse.
Therefore, Ninyo & Moore does not consider the presence of the water well and associated
pumphouse to be a REC for the site.

1.1.18 On-Site Records

On-site records were not available for review at the time of the reconnaissance.
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1.1.19 Controlled Substances Production

No evidence of controlled substance production, such as methamphetamine laboratories, was
noted on the site.

1.1.20 Other Environmental Issues

No other environmental issues were noted on the site during our reconnaissance.

1.1.21 Other Improvements and Features

No other improvements and features were observed at the site at the time of reconnaissance.
1.2 Adjoining Properties

The following table describes the current uses of properties surrounding the site. Ninyo &
Moore did not identify a REC associated with these adjacent properties.

Adjoining Properties
Location Adjoining Properties and Associated Land Use
North West County 20 1/2 Street followed by agricultural land.
South Agricultural land.
East Agricultural land.
West Highway 95 followed by residential development and agricultural land.

Ninyo & Moore did not identify a REC associated with these adjacent properties.
2. HISTORICAL PROPERTY USE

In accordance with American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) standards, numerous
reasonably ascertainable standard historical information sources were reviewed, and an attempt
was made to interpret the historical usage of the site prior to the development of the industrial
facility.

The following provides a list of historical sources typically reviewed for a Phase | ESA and an
explanation as to which of the listed sources were used during conduct of this Phase I ESA.
Copies of selected agency documents are provided in Appendix M. A listing of selected
references for these agencies is included in Appendix D.
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Table 1 - Summary of Historical Records Reviewed
Data Type Source Source Dates Data Failure

Historical Environmental Data Resources (EDR) Aerial 1976-2006 | Aerial photographs which

Aerial Photo Decade Package Report included the site were not

Photographs available prior to 1976; aerial
photographs were not available
for each year in the range
reviewed.

Fire Insurance |EDR Certified Historical Sanborn Map Report N/A Sanborn maps were not available

Maps for the site.

City Cole's Directory, Phoenix City Directory, N/A City Directories were not

Directories Polk's Directory available from the Burton available for the site and site

Barr Central Library vicinity.

Building Yuma County Development Services 1997-1998 | Building Records for the site were

Records Department not available prior to 1997.

Topographic USGS 7.5-Minute Topographic Quadrangle 1965 None

Map Map Series, Gadsden, Arizona photoinspected

(1973)
Historical Chain | Tierra Right of Way 1957-2005 | None
of Title

Ninyo & Moore conducted a historical record search for both the site and surrounding areas.
This review included one or more of the following sources that were found to be both
reasonably ascertainable and useful for the purposes of this Phase | ESA: historical aerial
photographs, historical fire insurance maps, historical city directories, building permits and
plans, land title records, topographic maps, property tax records, zoning/land use records,
cultural resource history, and reviews of prior environmental assessment reports regarding the
site. Table 1 lists the historical data types reviewed for this Phase | ESA, their source, their
respective dates, and data failures encountered during our review, if any.

Although one or more of the sources listed above provided limited information regarding the
historical use of the site, the information gathered from the sources reviewed as a whole is
adequate to develop a history of the previous uses of the parcels associated with the site and the
surrounding area in accordance with Section 8.3 of ASTM Practice E 1527-05.

2.1  Historical Aerial Photographs

Historical aerial photographs dated between 1976 and 2006 were available for review in the
EDR Aerial Photo Decade Report dated March 19, 2010. Tables 2 and 3 present a summary of

our review.
Table 2 - Aerial Photographs Reviewed
Date Photograph Identification Approximate Source
Scale
1976 Identified by date Variable EDR Aerial Photo Decade Report
1981 Identified by date Variable EDR Aerial Photo Decade Report
1992 Identified by date Variable EDR Aerial Photo Decade Report
1996 Identified by date Variable EDR Aerial Photo Decade Report
2003 Identified by date Variable EDR Aerial Photo Decade Report
2006 Identified by date Variable EDR Aerial Photo Decade Report
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Table 3 - Summary of Aerial Photograph Review
Photograph Site Adjacent Properties
Date
1976, 1981, | Agricultural land North: Agricultural land
1992, 1996 South: Agricultural land

East: Agricultural land
West: Highway 95 followed by residential development
and agricultural land

2003, 2006 | Current site structure and associated North: Agricultural land

vacant land to the south. South: Agricultural land

East: Agricultural land

West: Highway 95 followed by residential development
and agricultural land

Based on our historical aerial photograph review, the site and site vicinity consisted
of agricultural land from as early as the aerial photograph dated 1976 to the aerial photograph
dated 1996. In the aerial photographs dated 2003 and 2006, the current site structure was
constructed and the associated land to the south of the site structure remained vacant desert
land. Highway 95 followed by residential development was located west of the site from as
early as the aerial photograph dated 1976 to the aerial photograﬁh dated 2006. Agricultural land
was located north, south, and east of the site from as early as the aerial photograph dated 1976
to the aerial photograph dated 2006.

2.2 Historical Use

Based on the cumulative results of our historical review, the site and site vicinity consisted of
agricultural land from as early as 1976 to the late 1990s, when the current site structure was
constructed and the land adjacent to the south of the site structure remained vacant land.
Highway 95 followed by residential development was located west of the site from as early
as 1976 to the present day. Agricultural land was located north, south, and east of the site from
as early as 1976 to the present day.

Based on the historical agricultural use of the property, commercial pesticides and herbicides
may have been applied to the site. Residual concentrations of these substances and/or their
breakdown derivatives are likely present in the on-site soils. Based on our review, we found no
evidence of pesticide and/or herbicide mixing and storage areas and other evidence of
significant pesticide and/or herbicide usage related to the site. Based on the planned use of the
site, the historical usage of pesticides and/or herbicides is not considered a REC at this time.
However, should portions of the site be planned for use as a school or day care facility or by
other types of sensitive receptors, screening for pesticides and herbicides would be warranted
prior to Initiation of development or re-development activities.

As stated in ASTM E 1527-05, review of standard historical sources including aerial
photographs, is to be conducted from the present back to the property's first developed use or
pack to 1940, whichever is earlier. Additionally, Wells Fargo Preforclosure requirements for
Phase | ESAs require that historical resources be reviewed in five-year intervals. While aerial
photographs and other readily available historical sources were not available prior to 1956 and
were not available in five-year intervals, Ninyo & Moore concluded this does not constitute a
data gap impacting our ability to identify RECs for the site.

2.3  Sanborn Fire Insurance Rate Maps

EDR prepared a Certified Sanborn Map Report for the site dated March 19, 2010. Sanborn
map collections searched by EDR included the Library of Congress, University Publications of
America, and the EDR private collection. The EDR report certified that the complete holdings
of the Sanborn Library, LLC collection have been searched and fire insurance maps covering
the site were not found. A copy of the EDR Sanborn Map Report is provided in Appendix I.
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2.4  Building Permits

Building records were requested for the site addresses from the Yuma County Development
Services Department (YC DSD) and The City of San Luis. According to the YC DSD, a
building permit application, an electrical permit, and a permit for the installation of a
commercial septic system, each dated 1997, were identified for the site. Additionally, according
to the City of San Luis, several building permits, dated 1997 and 1998, were identified for the
site. A REC was not identified during the review of these historical building records. Copies of
building records are included in Appendix M.

2.5  Historical Topographic Maps

According to the USGS 7.5-Minute Topographic Quadrangle Map Series Gadsden, Arizona,
1965 (photoinspected 1973), the site was depicted as agricultural land with no structures present
on the site or in the site vicinity. A REC was not identified on the site during the review of this
historical topographic map.

2.6 Current Use of Property

At the time of the reconnaissance, the site encompassed approximately 15 acres of land. The
site includes a 600,000 square-foot industrial facility, undeveloped vacant land, and an
associated paved asphalt driveway and parking area. The site is currently partially occupied by
Paranetics, a parachute manufacturer, and includes restrooms, office areas, loading docks, a
former production area, and a large industrial warehouse located at 10793 West County 20 1/2
Street, in San Luis, Yuma County, Arizona.

2.7  Current and Historical Regulatory Review for the Subject Site

A review was conducted of current and historical regulatory records regarding the site. EDR
performed a computerized environmental information database search on March 19, 2010. The
EDR report included federal, state, and local databases. A summary of the environmental
databases searched, their corresponding search distance, and number of noted sites of
environmental concern are presented in Section 7. Review of an environmental database report
prepared for the site indicated the site is located on the Integrated Compliance Information
System (ICIS) database, the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) database as a
non-generator of hazardous waste and the Facility Index System (FINDS) database

2.8 City Directories

Based on our review of City Directories made available at the Phoenix Public Library, the
addresses for the site and site vicinity were not listed in the directories. However, based on our
review, the site is currently occupied by Paranetics and was previously occupied by
I\r/lleaqlowcraft Inc. Ninyo & Moore's review of City Directories did not identify any RECs for
the site.

2.9  Permits, Licenses, Registrations

Ninyo & Moore made a request to several agencies regarding the site. A summary of these
requests is presented in Section 6 of this report.
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2.10 Interviews

Interviews were conducted by Ninyo & Moore with the objective of obtaining information
regarding potential RECs in connection with the site. The following paragraphs summarize
interviews conducted for purposes of this assessment.

Mr. Tom Pancrazi, Current Site Owner Representative

Mr. Tom Pancrazi (current site owner representative) provided information with regards to the
site. Mr. Pancrazi indic